

đ

INDEX

To the Private and Special Laws Enacted by the Legislature of the STATE OF MAINE 1944 to 1957

> Issued by FRANK F. HARDING Attorney General

.

PREFACE

In 1944, for the first time, an index to the private and special laws of the State of Maine from 1820 to 1944 was prepared and published. The value of the index has proved such that the 98th Legislature, by Chapter 143 of the Resolves of 1957, to bring it up to date, authorized and instructed the Attorney General to compile an index to the private and special laws enacted by the Legislature of the State of Maine from 1945 to 1957, inclusive.

The original publication of 1944 was the work of Miss Helen Cochrane, then a secretary in the office of the Attorney General. Since that time she has kept that index current in this office. To Miss Cochrane, now a law clerk in the same office, and to her industry and ability, is due the entire credit for the preparation of this publication.

> FRANK F. HARDING Attorney General

INDEX TO THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 1944-1957

Α

Λ		
	(Chap-
	Year	ter
Able Loan Co., Incorporated	1957	57
Acadia National Park, Study of deer	1945	102
Addison Point Water District, Incorporated	1953	73
Aging, State Committee on, created	1953	176
, reactivated	1955	208
Albany Township, Fire protection	1953	47
Albion School District, Incorporated	1951	55
Alder Stream Township, Road tax	1953	35
Alna, Town of: Alewives protected	1955	76
Marine worms, taking regulated	1953	70
American Legion, Harry G. Decker Post, In-		
corporation made valid	1945	10
Androscoggin, County of: Loan authorized	1953	187
Annabessacook Lake, Pollution	1945	127
Anson Water District, Joint system with Madi-		
son Water District authorized	1949	53
Armed Forces: Absent voting	1943	92
Businesses owned by members of, relief	1945	132
Aroostook, County of: Airfield zoning	1955	178
Ricker College, appropriation for	1955	42
	1957	175
Unorganized Territory Capital working fund,	40.50	
contribution to	1953	54
Aroostook Mutual Fire Insurance Company,		
Name changed to Union Mutual Insurance	1955	52
Company	1955	52
Aroostook Scenic Highway, R. 11 from Hersey to the Canada line designated	1947	89
Aroostook Valley Railroad Company, "Street"	1/1/	09
deleted from charter; directors may be non-		
residents	1953	90
Arrowsic, Town of: Alewives protected	1951	124
Arundel, Town of: Name changed from North		
Kennebunkport	1957	80

	37	Chap-
	Year	ter
Ashland Area Community School District,	1047	104
Incorporated	1947	184
Ashland Water and Sewer District, Incorpo-		-
rated	1947	78
Loans, temporary	1949	69
Associated Hospital Service of Maine: Con-		
tracts with other corporations, etc	1955	175
Powers enlarged; right to contract with U. S.	1957	47
Associated Industries of Maine, Incorporated	1955	27
Auburn, City of: Charter revised	1949	188
	1953	151
Councilmen, compensation	1955	37
Councilmen-at-large, election, etc.	1949	153
Fiscal year, financing required by change in.	1945	3
Planning board	1955	26
Auburn Municipal Court: Expenses to be paid		
by County	1957	162
Fees, fines, etc., to be paid over to County	1957	81
rees, mes, etc., to be paid over to County	1957	161
Salaries of judge and clerk; clerk hire	1947	144
Salaries of judge and clerk, clerk life	1947	127
Salaries	1949	127
Salaries, clerk hire and rent	1953	120
Salaries; clerk that and renter Salaries; clerk changed to recorder	1955	120
Salaries and clerk hire	1955	160
	1955	60
Auburn Parking District, Incorporated	1933	00
Auburn Sewerage District, Assessments on		
abutters	1951	176
Augusta, City of: Bridge (toll) to be built at	1947	185
Charter, council-manager	1957	169
Mayor, salary of	1953	8
Pensions, firemen	1947	30
Police commissioners	1947	180
	1955	100
Policemen's fees in criminal cases	1951	95
School funds to be appropriated by Council.	1947	158
	1951	151
Augusta Municipal Court: Fees payable to		
County	1947	149
Salary of judge	1947	149

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Augusta Municipal Court—Continued		
Salaries, judge and recorder	1957	160
Salary and term of recorder	1947	145
Salary of recorder; payable by County	1949	87
······································	1955	126
Augusta Parking District, Incorporated	1947	124
Augusta School District, Incorporated	1953	154
Augusta Sewerage District, Incorporated	1955	139
Auto Finance Co., Incorporated	1955	155

В

Baileyville, Town of: Elections	1951	185
Baileyville School District, Incorporated Trustees, tenure and nomination	1955 1957	98 64
Bangor, City of: Budget; council meetings, etc. Council, "members of the" deleted from 1931	1953	106
act	1945	26
Councilmen, compensation	195 1	25
Finances	1953	114
Kenduskeag Stream, State's interest in bed		
of within city limits released to City	1947	10
Officers, appointment of certain; financial re-		
port; superintendent of schools; director of		
public welfare	1953	113
Pensions, dependent survivors of employees.	1951	86
, employees joining State System	1947	121
, firemen	1951	77
	1953	97
, police; members joining State Sys-		
tem	1947	120
		122
	1949	5
Urban Renewal Authority	1957	168
Warrants, deputy city auditor may sign	1945	23
Bangor-Brewer Bridge, Authorized	1951	212
Bangor Family Welfare Society, Name changed to Bangor Family Service Society; cor- poration declared valid; property limit \$300,000.	1949	7
Poración declared vana, property mine #0003000.		

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Bangor Municipal Court, Charter revised	1953	89
Rental	1947	9
Salaries, judge and clerk	1945	96
Salaries and clerk hire	1947	112
Salary of judge	1949	99
Salaries, judge and recorder	1955	89
	1957	160
Bangor Public Library, Property limit removed	1953	31
Bangor Recreation Center, Incorporated	1951	90
Bond limit raised	1953	190
Bangor School District, Incorporated	1949	166
Bangor Theological Seminary, Trustees	1949	89
Bangor Water District, Incorporated	1949	187
Incorporated	1951	184
Incorporated	1957	39
Bar Harbor, Ferry landing and approaches in	1951	219
Bar Harbor, Town of: Meetings; acts of munic-		
ipal officers ratified	1957	68
Town manager form of government	1949	111
Town meetings; ordinances	1951	52
Traffic control	1957	6
Bar Harbor Municipal Court: Rental	1949	160
Salary of judge	1951	116
Salaries, judge and recorder	1953	66
Salary of recorder	1951	121
Bar Harbor Property Owners Corporation,		
Successor to Property Owners Association	1955	147
Bar Harbor School District, Incorporated	1951	39
Bates Company, Bates Manufacturing Com-		
pany to acquire all assets of	1947	165
Bates Manufacturing Company, Authorized		
to acquire assets of Bates Company	1947	165
Bath, City of: Bath Academy property trans-		
ferred to	1955	18
Charter revised	1949	3 -
	1951	177
	1955	65
		174
Elections	1957	104

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Bath, City of—Continued		
Manager form of government, new charter	1947	82 -
Registration, compensation of board of	1955	184
Bath Academy, Transfer of property to City of		
Bath	1955	18
Bath Municipal Court:		
Judge, compensation when acting as recorder	1947	37
	1953	24
	1957	160
, qualifications	1945	117
	1947	92
Opening hour	1953	45
Recorder, qualifications	1945	117
	1947	92
Salaries: judge	1945	116
judge and recorder	1947	92 24
	1953	24
recorder	1955 1945	119 120
	1945	120
Both Dominat District Incomposed		
Bath Parking District, Incorporated	1955	138
Bath School District, Incorporated	1949	149
Bath Water District, Taxation of Woolwich		
property	1955	203
Baxter, Percival Proctor, Mackworth Island		
fund	1953	44
Baxter State Park: Acceptance, 24,682 acres in		
T. 5, R. 10	1943	91
Acceptance, 35,554 acres in T. 3, R. 9, T. 3,		
R. 10 and T. 4, R. 10	1945	1
, 10,740 acres in west half T. 4,		_
R. 10	1947	1
, two parcels in T. 6, R. 9, one in	4040	
T. 6, R. 8 and one in T. 3, R. 10.		1
, 2,000 acres in T. 6, R. 9	1955	1
, 3,569 acres in T. 6, R. 9	1955	61
, 25,025 acres, T. 6, R. 10, includ-		
ing the public lot, excepting land conveyed to Bangor Hydro by		
Eastern Corporation	1955	171
Acceptance by Governor and Council ratified		3
Acceptance by Governor and Council fatmed	1700	U

	Chap-
Year	ter

Baxter State Park—Continued		
Culverts	1949	158
Repealed	1955	186
Deeds amended	1949	2
	1955	4
"Natural wild state" and "Sanctuary for wild		
beasts and birds" interpreted	1955	2
Road to, maintenance	1947	168
Road to Roaring Brook, maintenance	1945	92
	1947	168
Road to Shin Pond, maintenance	1953	141
Road to Sourdnahunk Field, maintenance	1953	93
Repealed	1955	186
Bay Point Village Corporation:		
Charter repealed	1947	178
•	1949	136
Taxes, share of	1951	222
Beacon Finance Company, Incorporated	1955	158
Beals, Town of: Ferryman, employment of	1953	162
Jonesport ferry to be established by	1951	135
Belfast, City of: (See also George H. Robertson School District and Memorial School District)		
Marine worms	1953	77
School committee	1955	22
Belfast School District, Incorporated	1947	25
Benedicta, Town of: Part set off to Sherman .	1957	204
Benton School District, Incorporated	1949	205
Incorporated	1955	168
Berwick, Town of: Part set off to South Berwick	1955	112
Berwick Academy, Bond issue for gymnasium		
authorized	1947	87
Berwick Monthly Meeting of Friends, Incor-		
poration ratified	1953	101
Bethel Village Corporation, Charter repealed.	1955	41
Biddeford, City of: Caucuses, eligibility to vote		
in	1957	124
Clams for bait only	1955	99
Mayor and councilmen, salaries	1957	114
Property limit, \$3,000,000	1957	215

Biddeford, City of—Continued	Year	Chap- ter
Superintendent of schools, appointment and removal	1945	124
Biddeford Municipal Court, Recorder's powers		
when judge is disqualified	1951	199
Salary of judge	1947	154
Salary of recorder	1945	97
Bingham Associates, "Rural" deleted in pur- poses from "rural medicine"	1945	2
Bingham School District, Incorporated	1949	19
Bingham Water District, Fire protection for		
Concord	1957	56
Limits; source of water; eminent domain	1957	45
Blanchard, Town of: Changed to a plantation	1951	71
Blue Cross and Blue Shield, See Associated		
Hospital Service of Maine.		
Blueberries, Scientific investigation of	1945	121
Blue Hill-George Stevens Academy, Powers;		
trustees	1953	9
Bluehill Water District, Incorporated	1949	122
Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Cemetery Dis-		
trict, Trustee to fill vacancy pending town		
meetings	1957	74
Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community		
School District, Incorporated	1953	156
Boothbay Harbor, Town of: Water supply	1949	17
Boothbay Harbor Sewer District, Incorporated	1949	118
Boothbay Harbor Water and Sewer District,		
Incorporated	1949	117
Boothbay Region Community School Dis-		
trict, Incorporated	1949	24
Charter amended	1951	4
Southport authorized to withdraw	1951	175
Charter repealed	1953	42
Bowdoinham Water District, Incorporated	1957	121
Bremen, Town of: Clams protected	1947	155
Marine worms	1953	124
Brewer, City of: City officials, date of terms	1955	81

Brewer, City of-Continued		
Council; school committee; dates of terms,		
etc	1957	101
Election date, etc.	1947	42
Woodlawn Cemetery property transferred to	1949	96
Brewer High School District: Bond limit raised	1953	184
Bond limit raised; gifts authorized	1957	24
Bond limit raised; powers enlarged	1949	164
Trustees, nomination of	1947	32
Brewer Municipal Court: Clerk hire	1953	57
Created	1949	88
Recorder, appointment, duties and salary	1951	146
Rental	1955	91
Salaries	1953	57
	1955	92
	1957	160
Brewer Water District, Incorporated	1945	146
Mountainy Pond, Dedham, additional source	1957	60
Powers enlarged	1949	134
Property, purchase of	1947	111
Bridge, International, Calais; reconstruction, Medomak River by Sunset Real Estate	1947	187
Corporation	1957	189
Spruce Head Island)	1947	3
Bridge Academy, Property limit	1951	89
Bridgton, Town of: Ministerial fund trustees .	1951	27
Bridgton Centre Village Corporation:		
Parking meters	1953	6
Water department	1953	25
Bridgton Centre Village Fire Corporation,		
Repeal	1949	121
	1951	85
	1957	89
Bridgton Finance Company, Incorporated	1953	188
Bridgton School District, Incorporated	1947	119
Bridgton Utilities District, Incorporated	1947	127
Bridgton Water District, Incorporated; assets of Water Department to be acquired	1957	89

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Bristol, Town of: Alewives	1955	78
Clams protected	1949	129
Contract with Maine School Building Au-		
thority made valid	1953	136
Marine worms	1953	124
Brooklin, Town of: Clams protected	1955	47
Brooksville, Town of, Harbor Island annexed	1957	166
Brookton Township, Fire protection, public		
dumps, tax	1953	130
Brownville, Town of: Town manager form of		
government	1945	54
Brownville Junction Water District, Incor- porated; to acquire property and franchises of Brownville-Williamsburg Water Company and sewer facilities from town of Brownville	1947	43
Brownville Water District: Incorporated; to acquire property and franchises of Brownville Maine Water Company and certain sewer fa- cilities from the town	1947	44
Brunswick, Town of: Charter as city	1953	119
Garbage and rubbish disposal	1953	94
	1957	3
Tax assessment review	1955	189
Town manager form of government	1955	123
Tuition for out-of-town pupils	1949	102
	1951	74
Brunswick Municipal Court: Clerk hire	1951	169
Court room to be provided by county com-	4074	450
missioners	1951	172
Judge, qualifications	1957	70
Salaries	1945	94 103
	1947	63
	1747	64
	1953	48
		49
	1955	
Writs returnable within 7 days	1953	
Brunswick Parking Authority, Incorporated .	1955	83

Chap-

	Unap
Year	ter

Brunswick Sewer District, Incorporated; sew-		
ers of Village Corporation taken over	1947	77
Assessments and financing	1955	68
Catch basins to be conveyed to town	1951	58
Brunswick and Topsham Water District,		
Compensation	1945	42
Rates, expenses, etc	1947	13
Trustees, number and place of meeting	1953	82
Brunswick Village Corporation: Limits in-		
creased	1945	48
Sewers, etc., to be transferred to Sewer Dis-		
trict and Corporation dissolved	1947	77
Bucksport, Town of, Union with Verona	1955	75
Burnham School District, Incorporated	1949	14
Incorporated	1951	7
Businesses, Relief for certain owned by members		
of Armed Forces	1945	132
Buxton School District, Incorporated	1951	41

С

Cabbage Island, Name changed from Independ-		
ence Island	1957	13
Calais, City of: Calais Regional Hospital, aid	1953	56
Charter, new	1947	172
, revision	1949	138
Council; school committee, etc	1955	121
Calais Municipal Court: Salary of judge	1947	106
	1951	148
	1955	58
	1957	160
Salary of recorder	1955	59
Calais School District, Charter amended after		
fire	1945	109
Camden, Town of: Officers, election, tenure,		
etc	1951	82
Officers, various	1947	41
School board	1953	161
Canaan School District, Incorporated	1945	139
Trustees, special meeting for election of	1949	123

	17	Chap-
	Year	ter
Canton Water Company, Property and franchise to be acquired by Canton Water District.	1957	44
Canton Water District, Incorporated	1957	44
Cape Elizabeth, Town of: Spurwink Congrega-		
tional Church property to be transferred to for		
use as cemetery chapel, etc	1947	123
Cape Elizabeth Sewer District, Incorporated	1957	135
Cape Porpoise Harbor, Dredging by U. S. A	1949	80
Capitol Island Village Corporation, Limits;		
bridges	1953	22
Voters	1945	14
Caribou, Town of: Officers; secret ballot	1957	20
Officers, terms of; library committee	1955	179
School committee	1945	68
	1947	14
Town meetings, representative	1957	21
Caribou Hospital District, Incorporated	1953	12
Bond limit raised	1955	35
Land conveyance authorized	1957	30
Caribou Municipal Court, Charter revised	1945	57
Rental	1955	163
Salaries; recorder to draft criminal warrants	1949	159
Salaries	1953	63
	1957	160
Caribou School District, Incorporated	1947	117
Caribou Utilities District, Incorporated	1945	83
Rates; rights of abutters	1957	7
Carlton Bridge, Agreement with M.C.R.R	1949	31
Carroll School District, Incorporated	1949	26
	1951	31
Castine, Town of: Clams, digging regulated	1953	14
Castine Water District, Incorporated	1953	87
Castine Water District, Incorporated; to take		
over all property of preceding, etc	1953	88
Castle Hill-Chapman-Mapleton Community		
School District, Incorporated	1947	110
Bond limit raised	1949	108
Chapman, part excluded; financial provi-		
sions; voting; Mapleton property,		
etc	1957	10

Castle Hill-Chapman-Mapleton Commu-		
nity School District—Continued		
, part excluded; financial provi-		
sions; contracts with School	1057	407
Building Authority	1957	197
, Ch. 197 repealed and replaced	1957	216
Central Aroostook Railway, Charter extended	1945	60
Chain of Ponds, Road tax	1953	35
Charleston School District, Incorporated	1951	80
Chebeague Island, Polling place	1957	14
Chelsea School District, Incorporated	1947	131
Repealed	1953	43
Chelsea Water District, Incorporated	1951	54
Cherryfield School District, Incorporated	1949	148
Chestnut-Street Methodist Society in Port-		
land		
Name changed from the Methodist Society		
in Portland; property limit \$250,000	1947	23
Cheverus Columbus Club, Organization rati-		
fied; directors named	1957	83
Children's Aid Society, Real estate sale au-		
thorized	1951	26
Clinton Water District, Incorporated	1945	72
Cobbosseecontee Lake, Pollution	1945	127
Cobscook River, Clam-digging in Edmunds regu-		
lated	1951	21
Cobscook River and Bay, Smelts protected	1949	113
Coburn Gore, Road tax	1953	35
Colby College, Trust funds held for certain acad-		
emies may be returned to them	1955	113
Trustees, one out-of-state meeting per year.	1947	39
Columbia Falls, Town of: Alewives, taking		
regulated	1955	109
Columbia Falls School District, Incorporated	1951	83
Community Finance Corporation, Incorpo-		
rated	1953	168
Community School District Number One		
(Fort Kent, Eagle Lake et al., organized under		
the Public Laws), Borrowing power increased	1955	111

	Year	Chap- ter
Concord, Township of: Fire protection		56
Congregation Shaarey Tphiloh, Name changed	1701	00
from Hebrew Synagogue Society of Portland;		
title to property vested	1957	203
Congregational-Christian Conference of		
Maine, Trust fund, consolidation and use	1955	49
Trustees, powers of	1951	72
Congressional Districts, Election; apportion-		5.0
ment	1951	73
Connor, Town of: Charter surrendered	1945	32
Fire protection	1951	205
Repealed by Public Law	1955	405
School house (Unorganized Territory Fund).	1953	54
Consumers' Finance Co., Incorporated	1953	165
$Continental \ Mills, \ {\rm Purposes} \ and \ powers$		
amended	1957	102
Synthetic materials	1951	34
Corinna Water District, Incorporated	1947	86
Loan not to exceed \$200,000	1949	57
Corinth School District, Incorporated	1949	151
Corundell Lake, Floating island, removal of	1945	128
Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Cor-		
poration, Election of officers	1953	96
Craig Pond, U. S. to take water from; structures	1953	. 30
Crotch Island (Stonington), Breakwater	1957	137
Cumberland, County of: Bridges, bond issue		
for repair	1951	190
Bridges, Portland and Falmouth	1949	131
Deeds, Volumes 4 and 297 to be copied, etc	1955	51
Probation officers, number of	1953	83
Cumberland, Town of: Polling place on Che-		
beague	1957	14
School committee	1957	106
Cumberland Mutual Fire Insurance Com-		
pany, Directors; notes; losses	1947	70
Cumberland Water District, Incorporated	1957	157

2		
	Year	Chap- ter
Damariscotta, Town of: Marine worms		124
Danville Mutual Fire Insurance Company,		124
Powers of		37
Dayton, Town of: Tax abated after fire of 1947.		
		155
Dead River Plantation, Organization surren-		10
dered	1951	19
Deaf, School for, Gift from Percival Proctor		
Baxter	1953	44
Location	1953	100
Dedham, Town of: School expenses, payment		
to Community Club authorized	1955	197
Valuation for school subsidy purposes	1949	198
Deer Isle School District, Incorporated	1951	8
Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge District, Mainte-		
nance and tolls	1949	195
Toll-free	1955	196
Dennys River, Fishing regulated	1955	66
Smelt fishing regulated	1949	113
Development Credit Corporation of Maine,		
Incorporated	1949	104
Capital stock increased	1951	49
Dissolution of member	1953	75
Dexter Municipal Court, Rental	1953	57
	1957	33
Salaries	1945	91
	1953	57
	1955	86
	1957	160
Dexter School District, Incorporated	1949	183
Amended	1951	10
Dixfield School District, Incorporated	1947	109
Emergency provision added	1947	171
Dixfield Village Corporation, Charter repealed	1957	15
Tax assessments increased	1949	4
Dorothea Dix Park, Acceptance by Town of		
Hampden	1953	149
Dover-Foxcroft, Town of: Selectmen, number		
of	1953	81
	-	

	l.	Chap-
	Year	ter
Dover-Foxcroft School District, Incorporated.	1949	23
Borrowing power increased	1957	5
Dover and Foxcroft Water District, Limits	1949	64

E

Eagle Lake School District, Incorporated	1953	152
Eagle Lake Water and Sewer District, Incor-		
porated	1955	162
East Branch Improvement Company, Powers		
enlarged	1955	77
East Corinth Academy, Trustees	1951	143
East Eddington Public Hall Company, Incor-		
poration validated	1951	101
East Limington Improvement Society, Direc-		
tors and trustees, vacancies filled	1951	200
East Machias, Town of: Alewives	1951	110
Repealed and new act passed	1953	3
Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Directors ap-		
pointed	1951	51
Easton School District, Incorporated	1947	40
Eastport, City of: Fiscal officers	1953	10
School board, vacancies on	1957	34
Tax assessors, vacancy	1957	36
Tax collector and treasurer	1955	141
Ward, City to consist of one	1957	35
Wards	1955	180
Eastport, Calvinistic Baptist Church and So-		
ciety in, Organization and acts ratified, and		
name changed to Washington Street Baptist		
Church, Incorporated, in Eastport, Maine; gifts valid in either name	1951	64
Eastport Municipal Court: Recorder, appoint-	1951	01
ment and duties	1953	135
Salaries	1947	65
	1951	140
	1953	55
	1955	90
	1957	159
Eastport Public Landing Authority, Incorpo-		
rated	1951	128

,

	Year	Chap- ter
Difference of With a second		
Eddington, Town of: Water supply	1945	25
Eddington School District, Incorporated	1955	32
Legal obligations of	1955	170
Edgecomb, Town of: Marine worms	1953	70
Edmunds, Town of: Clams in Cobscook River	1949	62
	1951	21
Weir in Cobscook Bay authorized	1955	28
Weir in Dennys Bay authorized	1955	29
Edward Little Institute, Trustees, powers, quo-		
rum, etc	1957	31
Egypt Bay, Smelts, prohibition repealed	1955	96
Eliot Water District, Charter extended for 6		
years	1947	152
Extended	1951	35
Extended	1955	19
Ellsworth, City of: Charter revised	1955	137
Ellsworth Municipal Court, Salaries	1945	111
	1951	173
	1953	53
	1955	150
Ellsworth School District, Incorporated	1949	9
Purposes amended	1951	37
Enfield Water District, Incorporated	1947	51
Equitable Loan Co., Incorporated	1955	152
Exchange Finance Corporation, Incorporated	1951	197
Exeter School District, Incorporated	1949	18
Incorporated	1955	95
*		

F

Fairfield, Town of: School committee, vacan-		
cies	1947	31
Town manager form of government	1945	47
Town meetings, special	1953	118
Fairfield School District, Incorporated	1957	77
Falmouth, Town of: Bridge, County to pro-		
vide	1949	131
Falmouth Sewer District, Incorporated	1957	141
Family Finance Corporation, Incorporated	1947	137

	Year	Chap- ter
Farm Rehabilitation Corporation of Maine,		
Assets of	1951	142
Farmingdale School District, Incorporated	1947	132
Farmington Village Corporation, Legal voters	1953	99
Parking lots	1947	80
Farrar-Brown Finance Company, Incorpo-		
rated	1957	98
Federal Employees' Credit Union of Maine		
Borrowing power	1957	54
Capital stock	1949	35
	1951	29
Shares, number to be held by one member	1957	43
Ferry Point Bridge, Calais International, Re-		
construction to meet Canadian work on	1947	187
Fidelity Finance Company, Incorporated	1953	172
Fifth Maine Regiment Memorial Society,		
Transfer of property, etc	1955	145
Finance Planning, Inc., Incorporated	1957	85
First Congregational Church of Millinocket,		
Incorporation ratified	1955	23
First Parish of Freeport, Incorporation ratified	1951	28
Dissolved	1953	131
Flagstaff Lake, Designated, all waters in storage		
reservoir created by Long Falls Dam	1951	115
Flagstaff Plantation, Organization surrendered	1951	18
Flander's Bay Community School District		
Bond issue	1951	203
Floating Island, Corundell Lake, Removal of	1945	128
Fore River Bridge, Construction; contract with		
Portland Terminal Company; removal of		
Vaughan Bridge; bond issue	1949	154
Portland Terminal Company payments	1955	142
Tolls	1951	221
Forests, Aerial survey for timber	1955	206
Fort Fairfield, Town of: Absentee ballots	1945	35
Bridge on former R. 165 discontinued	1957	22
Clerk, term of 3 years	1955	63
Community General Hospital, Contribution		
to	1951	139

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Fort Fairfield, Town of-Continued		
Councilors, election of	1951	154
School committee	1957	111
Fort Fairfield Light and Power Company,		
Rights and franchise may be acquired by Fort		
Fairfield Utilities District	1947	148
Fort Fairfield Municipal Court, Charter re-		
vised	1947	163
Salary of judge	1953	65
	1957	160
Fort Fairfield School District, "Building"		
changed to "buildings" in charter; bond limit	1047	70
raised	1947 1957	79 75
Trustees	1957	15
Fort Fairfield Sewer Company, Fort Fairfield		
Utilities District authorized to acquire rights	1017	140
and franchise of	1947	148
Fort Fairfield Utilities District, Incorporated;		
authorized to acquire certain rights and fran-	1017	148
chises	1947	
Fort Kent, Town of: Council, vacancies on	1955	40
Town manager form of government	1945	
Fort Kent School District, Incorporated	1947	133
Fort Kent Telephone Company, Powers en-		
larged	1957	41
Franciscan Fathers of Maine, Powers enlarged;		
degrees	1953	123
Franco-American Loan Corporation of Lew-		
iston, Incorporated	1947	143
Franco American Oblate Fathers, Incorpo-		
rated	1949	47
Franklin, Town of: Alewives	1951	113
Franklin Bay, Smelts, prohibition repealed	1955	96
Franklin Municipal Court, Salary and clerk		
hire	1945	81
	1949	
	1955	132
	1957	160
Fraser Paper, Limited, Merger with Maine cor-		
poration authorized	1947	94

	Chap-
Vear	ter

	y ear	ter
Free Library Association of Kennebunk, In-		
corporation ratified	1957	202
Freedom Academy, Trustees, quorum of	1947	22
Freeport, Town of: Clams, taking by residents.	1955	82
Shellfish and marine worms	1951	207
Freeport Lodge, Charter repealed	1957	112
Freeport Sewer District, Incorporated	1947	60
Charter revised	1949	50
Rates, treasurer empowered to sue for	1953	15
Frenchville School District, Incorporated	1951	44
Frontier Water Company, Fort Fairfield Utili-		
ties District authorized to acquire rights and		
franchises of	1947	148
Fryeburg Academy, Property limit raised	1955	17
Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation, Snow re-		
moval; parking	1951	69

G

Gardiner, City of: Buildings extended over		
causeway	1947	18
Charter revised	1957	4
Manager form of government	1955	44
Mayor's salary	1947	4
Gardiner Municipal Court, Judge compen-		
sated for acting as recorder	1947	151
Recorder need not be a lawyer	1947	105
Salaries	1945	74
	1949	100
	1955	127
		128
	1957	160
Gardiner School District, Incorporated	1949	157
Bond limit raised	1957	63
Gardiner Water District, Territory enlarged	1951	153
	1955	194
General Finance Co., Incorporated	1957	16
General Mortgage Company, Incorporated	1945	126
George H. Robertson School District (Bel-		
fast), Incorporated	1951	137
Powers enlarged; bond limit raised, etc	1957	55

•

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Georges River, Alewives	1955	45
		46
Georgetown, Town of: Payments for Mac-		
Mahan Island	1955	192
Amended	1957	116
Georgetown School District, Incorporated	1947	55
Gorham Farmers' Club, Perils insured against	1955	53
Gorham School District, Incorporated	1949	140
Gorham Village Corporation: Tree wardens;		
by-laws	1951	23
Gouldsboro, Town of: Alewives	1953	126
Gouldsboro School District, Incorporated	1955	67
Gray, Town of: Little Sebago dam	1953	72
Gray School District, Incorporated	1947	108
Incorporated	1953	74
Bond limit raised	1955	8
Gray Water District, Trustees, compensation of	1949	66
Great Northern Paper Company, Notes of	1953	32
Greater Portland Public Development Com-		
sion		
Incorporated	1945	123
Powers enlarged	1951	204
State agency	1947	97
Greeley Institute, Trustees, powers of; school		
committee; teachers, retirement rights	1945	66
Guardian Finance Co., Incorporated	1951	211
Guardian Loan Co., Incorporated	1945	122

Н

1953	153
1953	107
1957	51
1957	103
1957	40
1945	138
1953	117
1949	70
1951	88
	1953 1957 1957 1957

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Hancock County Trustees of Public Reserva-		
tions, Property limit raised	1949	33
Hancock School District, Incorporated	1951	123
Harpswell, Town of: Harpswell Neck set off	1955	185
Harpswell Neck, Town of: Set off from Harps-		
well	1955	185
Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company,		
Powers	1953	34
Harry G. Decker Post, American Legion, In-		
corporation made valid	1945	10
Hartland School District, Incorporated	1947	29
Incorporated	1949	163
Borrowing power increased; powers	1957	12
Harwood, Francis S., Deed from State of Maine		
ratified	1957	32
Hebrew Synagogue Society of Portland,		
Name changed to Shaarey Tphiloh ; title to		
property	1957	203
Hermon School District, Incorporated	1949	174
Borrowing power increased	1953	115
High School Community District, Votes of		-
six towns validated (Fort Kent, Eagle Lake et		
al.)	1955	15
Home for Aged Men in Bangor, Property limit		
removed	1957	72
Hope Cemetery Corporation, Incorporation		
ratified	1951	24
Houlton, Town of: Pensions, police	1945	43
School committee	1951	129
Town manager form of government	1945	36
Houlton Municipal Court, Charter revised	1945	63
Recorder to draft all criminal warrants	1949	84
Salaries	1949	84
	1953	64
	1957	160
Houlton School District, Incorporated	1947	81
Houlton Water Company, Bond Issues	1949	74
Household Finance Company of Maine, In-		
corporated	1953	170
corporated	1700	110

Housing Authority of Presque Isle, Braden		
Terrace and Fairview Acres to be managed by.	1951	105
Howland School District, Incorporated	1951	42
Hurricane Damage, Relief to towns	1953	182
Husson College, Degrees, business subjects	1953	11

I

Ilex, U. S. District Court to have jurisdiction	1945	24
Independence Island, Name changed to Cab-		
bage Island	1957	13
Indian Island, Bridge to Orono	1949	181
Ferry to Old Town	1945	85
Repealed	1953	1
Information Center, Kittery, Appropriation for	1949	206
Interstate Compacts, Northeast Interstate For-		
est Fire Compact, Maine to become a party to.	1949	75
Isle Au Haut, Town of: Clams	1949	112
Islesboro, Town of: Clams, quahogs, mussels		
and worms	1949	126
	1953	61
Islesboro Associates, Incorporated	1945	39

J

Jackman, Town of, Incorporated	1957	109
Jackman Sewerage District, Incorporated	1953	138
Jackson School District, Incorporated	1951	12
Jay School District, Incorporated	1951	141
Bonds, redemption date extended	1957	97
Jefferson, Town of: Somerville line described	1951	93
Jefferson Cary Hospital, Gifts, etc	1945	41
Jim Pond, Road tax	1953	35
Jonesport Ferry, Beals to establish and main-		
tain	1951	135
Jonesport Reach, Bridge authorized	1955	198

K

Kenduskeag Development District, Incorpo-		
rated	1947	66

	Year	Chap- ter
Kennebec Bridge Bonds, Refunding of	1945	112
Louise Driege Denes, retunning of	1951	209
	1953	7
Kennebec River, Bridge at Augusta (toll)	1947	185
Kennebec Water District, Pipes and hydrants,		
location	1951	157
Territory; records and trustees; meetings		
open to public	1945	38
Trustees, compensation of	1955	146
Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells Wa-		
ter District, Sources of water; damages	1957	86
Kennebunk Light and Power District, Bonds	1052	0.0
and notes		80 53
Incorporated	1951	
Kennebunk Municipal Court, Salaries	1945 1953	101 29
	1955	160
Kennebunk River, Clams, quahogs, mussels bait	1707	100
only	1949	169
Kennebunk Sewer District, Incorporated	1955	69
Bonds and sinking fund	1955	8
Kennebunkport, Town of: Cape Porpoise Har-		
bor, dredging by U. S. A	1949	80
Kingfield Water District, Incorporated	1951	103
Kingman Plantation, Organization surrendered	1945	5
Kingman Township, Prentiss & Webster		
Plantations, et al., School district authorized.	1957	69
Kingman Water Power Company, Charter ex-		
tended	1945	84
Kittery, Town of: Ordinances of 1952 ratified.	1957	71
Trial justices, jurisdiction of	1957	132
Kittery Electric Light Company, Property	4050	10
limit removed	1953	19
Kittery School District, Incorporated	1951	111
Kittery Sewer District, Incorporated	1951	100
Incorporated	1953	137
Kittery Water District, Surplus, use of	1947	88
Knox, County of: Loan to rebuild Court House	1951	145

	(Chap-
	Year	ter
Knox County General Hospital, Property limit		
removed	1953	46
Purposes amended	1957	76

L

Lafayette Lodge, Property limit raised	1947	17
Lambert Lake Township, Fire protection; pub-		
lic dumps	1953	130
La Mennais College, Incorporated	1951	187
Lamoine, Town of: Clams protected	1947	129
Lawndale Cemetery Corporation, Transfer to		
City of Old Town	1955	25
Leavitt Institute, Property limit raised	1953	98
Lebanon School District, Incorporated	1947	156
Leeds School District, Incorporated	1951	43
Lewiston, City of: Aldermen, compensation of.	1945	16
	1955	187
Building inspection by fire department	1951	170
Clerk	1947	84
Drain into Mill Pond	1957	19
Education, board, terms of	1951	171
Engineer, chief and assistant, etc	1945	44
Engineer and planning board	1949	209
Fire department	1947	176
Firemen, vacations with pay	1951	131
Mayor, salary of	1951	208
Nomination papers	1945	17
Officers, powers and discipline	1945	55
Ordinances, publication of	1945	19
Ordinances and bonds	1945	62
Pensions, city employees	1945	86
, firemen's dependents	1955	200
, police-dependents	1955	202
, —disability	1957	125
, police not under State Retirement		
System	1957	119
, police—special patrolmen	1949	139
, Police Chief	1949	110
, widows and children	1957	120
Planning Board	1957	208

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Lewiston, City of—Continued		
Police chief	1945	93
Police department	1945	131
	1947	113
		177
	1953	178
Police detectives, clothing allowance	1953	67
, promotion, salaries, etc	1947	95
Police matron, special patrolmen, chief-sal-		
aries	1945	64
Police, sick leave	1957	126
Police, uniforms	1951	191
	1957	118
, vacations	1957	117
Public Works employees, sick leave	1957	140
Purchasing agent	1953	155
Retirement, contributory system	1949	135
Solicitation from officials and employees for-		
bidden	1945	18
Ward lines	1951	17
Ward officials, qualifications of	1947	101
Zoning board	1951	174
Lewiston-Auburn Bridge, State Highway Com-	4054	24.6
mission to build (toll)	1951	216
Lewiston-Auburn Transit Company, Organi-		
zation ratified, purposes defined, etc	1951	68
Lewiston Gas Light Company, Capital stock		
and bond limit raised	1955	130
Lewiston Municipal Court: "Clerk" changed		
to "recorder"	1953	158
Clerk hire	1955	120
	1951	132
Rental	1955	132 76
Salaries and clerk mre	1945	78
	1040	
	1949	189 190
	1052	
	1953	132
	4055	143
	1955	118
	10-5	125
	1957	160

	Year	Chap- ter
Lewiston Municipal CourtContinued	- 000	
Stationery to be provided by County, but re-		
corder to remain in Retirement System	1957	151
Lewiston Parking District, Incorporated	1957	2
Liberty Loan Corporation of Auburn, Incor-		
porated	1957	95
Liberty Loan Corporation of Augusta, Incor-		
porated	1957	96
Liberty Loan Corporation of Bangor, Incor-		
porated	1957	92
Liberty Loan Corporation of Caribou, Incor-		
porated	1957	94
Liberty Loan Corporation of Cumberland,		
Incorporated	1957	93
Limerick, Parsonfield, Cornish et al., Com-		
munity School District authorized	1955	10
Limerick Sewerage District, Incorporated	1955	195
Officers; funds	1957	123
Limestone, Town of: Town manager form of		
government	1945	118
	1947	15
	1951	102
Limestone School District, Incorporated	1949	15
Bond limit raised	1949	71
Limestone School District, Incorporated	1951	70
Limestone Water and Sewer District, Incor-		
porated	1957	59
Lincoln, County of: Bond issue, addition to		
Court House	1947	20
Old County Jail to be conveyed to Lincoln		
County Cultural and Historical Society	1953	186
	1955	12
Lincoln, Town of: Elections, duties of coun-		
cillors, etc	1957	113
Lincoln Academy, Trustees and officers	1945	29
Lincoln-Chester Bridge District, Incorporated	1947	182
Lincoln County Cultural and Historical As-		
sociation		
Old County Jail to be transferred to	1953	186
	1955	12

			Chap-
		Year	ter
	Lincoln Municipal Court (County); Salaries	1947	90 14
		1955 1957	14 160
	Lincoln Manufairel Count (T		
	1	1947	85 86
	Salaries	1949 1951	158
		1951	57
		1955	102
		1957	160
	Lincoln Water District, Incorporated	1949	116
	Lincolnville, Town of: Clams, licenses to dig.	1955	64
	Lincolnville School District, Incorporated	1947	56
	Liquor Research Commission, Created; duties		
	prescribed	1949	213
	Created	1951	218
	Repealed by Public Law	1953	270
	Lisbon Municipal Court: Salary of judge	1947	174
	Salary and supplies	1955	116
	Lisbon School District, Incorporated	1947	5
	Incorporated	1949	13
	Lisbon Water District, Incorporated	1951	79
Liston Water		1955	34
P. 4	Litchfield School District, Incorporated	1947	19
	Bond limit raised	1949	25
		1955	21
	Little Sebago Lake, Gray to contribute to dam		
	on	1953	72
	Windham to contribute to dam on	1953	71
	Livermore Falls, Town of: Rights, etc., of Liv-		
	ermore Falls Sewer District transferred to	1945	9
	Livermore Falls Municipal Court: Clerk hire.	1957	160
	Fees payable to County	1947	173
	Salary of judge	1955	117
	Livermore Falls Sewer District, Charter re-	1015	0
	pealed; rights, etc., transferred to town	1945	9
	Livermore Falls Water District, Directors,	1055	40
	compensation of	1957	42
	Long Lake, Naples: Wharf, public	1955	143
	Lubec School District, Incorporated	1949	
	Lubec Sewerage District, Incorporated	1947	170
	21		

Lubec Water and Electric District, Incorpo-		
rated	1951	92
Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation, Tax.	1947	57
Territory	1951	94
Lyman, Town of: Tax abated (1947 fire loss)	1949	155

Μ

McCaslin, Barry	Charles, Adoption of	1953	69
Machias School	District , Incorporated	1947	6
Incorporated.		1949	176
Mackworth Isla	and, Acceptance of gift for		
	ool for the Deaf from The Hon-		
	Proctor Baxter	1953	44
Madawaska, Tov	wn of: Town manager form of		
government		1955	31
Nursing home	e, appropriation for	1957	211
Madawaska Mut	nicipal Court, Established	1955	74
Amended		1957	84
Salaries		1957	160
Madawaska Terr	ritory School Fund, Interest		
on		1951	98
Madawaska Wat	er District, Incorporated	1953	17
Madison Village	Corporation, Charter		
amended, financ	ces	1945	12
Charter repea	led	1947	52
Madison Water	District, Water system jointly		
with Anson Wa	ter District Authorized	1949	53
Maine, State of	: Adjutant General's Depart-		
ment, Overdraft	t	1949	141
Aging, Comm	nittee on, created	1953	176
	, reactivated	1955	208
		1957	183
Bond issues:	Highway, reissuance	1945	134
	, \$27,000,000	1951	201
	, \$24,000,000	1957	173
	Allocated	1957	212
	Kennebec Bridge, refunding	1945	112
		1951	209
		1953	7
	Waldo-Hancock Bridge, re-		
	funding	1954	105

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Maine, State of—Continued		
Capital, operating	1949	54
Capital improvements	1957	195
Citizens Committee of Government	1957	186
Civil Defense, overdraft	1951	33
Educational subsidy	1953	183
	1957	198
Election laws, review of	1957	18
Employment Security Commission, new		
building	1957	150
Expenditures of government	1943	93
▲ 0		95
		96
	1945	137
	1947	189
	1949	196
		216
		217
	1951	192
		223
	1953	145
	1955	181
		211
		216
	1957	182
		192
		196
Forestry Department, overdraft	1949	77
Harness Racing, overdraft	1955	205
Health and Welfare, overdraft Health & Welfare and Vickery-Hill buildings,	1945	148
sale authorized	1957	164
Highway fund, allocation	1945	136
	1947	190
	1949	208
		215
	1951	220
	1953	159
	1955	13
		212
		215
	1957	1
		172
		212

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Maine, State of—Continued		
Information Center, Kittery	1949	206
Inland Fisheries and Game, allocations	1953	160
Fishway, Aroostook Falls, New Bruns-		
wick	1957	171
Institutional Service, overdraft	1947	83
Labor and Industry, overdraft	1951	99
Legislative Research, Emergency appropria-		
tion	1957	209
Legislature, Emergency appropriation	1947	164
	1949	76
	1951	163
	1955	213
	1957	191
Liquor Commission, allocation of funds	1957	174
, allocation for salaries	1957	201
Map, topographic, appropriation conditional		
on equal sum from U. S	1947	114
	1949	212
Mental Health, Committee on; appropriation	1957	178
Mentally Retarded, Committee on; appro-	2701	110
priation	1957	180
Park Commission, overdraft	1949	91
Portland Terminal Company, payments from	1/1/	91
<i>re</i> Fore River bridge	1955	142
Racing Commission, overdraft		94
Relief, appropriation for general	1949	36
Sea and Shore Fisheries Law, revision	1957	184
Settlement Laws, review of	1957	179
State employees, salary adjustments	1945	135
	1710	147
	1947	2
	1/1/	188
	1949	214
	1/1/	217
State House, parking areas	1957	158
State Police, Barrack, Cumberland County.	1945	107
State I once, Darrack, Cumberrand County.	1943	186
, , Penobscot County	1947	43
, , , renoised county,	1949	43 206
, pensions increased	1931	200
, pensions increased	1949	210
	1951	166
	エンハル	100

Maine, State of-Continued	Year	Chap- ter
State Tax	. 1945	133
	1947	181
	1949	202
	1951	213
	1953	128
Television, committee on educational	1955	204
	1957	181
Treasurer of State, overdraft	1949	93
	1955	209
Vickery-Hill and Health & Welfare buildings,		
sale authorized	1957	164
Maine Fidelity Life Insurance Company, In-		
corporated	1955	191
Capital stock increased; date of annual meet-		
ing	1957	28
Maine Maritime Academy, Degree of Bachelor		
of Science authorized	1945	87
State agency	1947	24
Trustees, number and terms	1949	39
Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority		
Compensation of members	1947	147
	1955	24
		44
Reconstruction of bridge; bond issued or re-		24
Reconstruction of bridge; bond issued or re- funded	1953	85
funded		
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers'	1953	
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated	1953 1955	85 101
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit	1953	85
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author-	1953 1955 1947	85 101 99
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged	1953 1955	85 101
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock;	1953 1955 1947 1945	85 101 99 129
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949	85 101 99 129 78
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed	1953 1955 1947 1945	85 101 99 129
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, sup-	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955	85 101 99 129 78 38
 funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Authority; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, supplemental 	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955 1957	85 101 99 129 78 38 185
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, sup- plemental Maine School for the Deaf, Location	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955 1957 1953	85 101 99 129 78 38 185 100
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, sup- plemental Maine School for the Deaf, Location New building and bridge	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955 1957	85 101 99 129 78 38 185
 funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Authority; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, supplemental Maine State Office Building Authority, Authority, Maine State Office Building Authority, State 	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955 1957 1953 1953	85 101 99 129 78 38 185 100
funded Maine Oil and Heating Equipment Dealers' Association, Incorporated Maine Port Authority, Contract limit Name changed from Port of Portland Author- ity; eminent domain powers enlarged Maine Public Service Company, Capital stock; water power on Aroostook River system Charter repealed Maine School Building Authority, Loans, sup- plemental Maine School for the Deaf, Location New building and bridge	1953 1955 1947 1945 1949 1955 1957 1953	85 101 99 129 78 38 185 100

	Chap
Vear	ter

Maine State Office Building Authority-Con-	1 cui	ter
tinued		
Expenses to be paid from general fund; notes.	1945	51
Real estate to be conveyed to State	1953	175
Maine Turnpike Authority, Compensation of		
members	1953	68
Crimes committed on turnpike; rules	1957	133
Damages	1949	41
Eminent domain	1947	69
	1955	201
Leases for commercial purposes	1953	91
Penalties	1957	199
Refunding bonds	1951	152
Maine Unitarian Association, Property of ex-		
tinct churches to vest in	1957	110
Maine Universalist Convention, Name changed		
to The Universalist Church of Maine	1947	26
Maine Wesleyan Seminary, Trustees, number		
and church affiliation; school non-denomina-		
tional	1949	8
Mainente School of Music, Degrees	1951	189
Maranacook Lake, Wharf of Winthrop Fish and		
Game Association	1949	186
Mars Hill School District, Incorporated	1947	157
Mars Hill Utility District, Incorporated	1957	143
Masardis School District, Incorporated	1949	145
Mechanic Falls, Town of:		
Town manager form of government	1945	67
Town meeting day, 3rd Saturday in March.	1957	122
Tuition and terms at High School	1951	155
Mechanic Falls School District, Incorporated	1955	72
Medford, Town of, Incorporated	1957	188
Medford Plantation, Organization surrendered	1945	6
Fire protection	1951	205
Repealed by Public Law	1955	405
Medical School, Commission to study need for.	1947	191
University of Maine authorized to operate	1951	97
Medomak River, Bridge to be built by Sunset		
Real Estate Corporation	1957	189
Memorial School District (Belfast), Incorporated	1955	140

	Year	Chap- ter
Methodist Society in Portland, Name changed	I cai	ter
to Chestnut-Street Methodist Society in Port-		
land; property limit increased	1947	23
Mexico School District, Bond limit raised and		
powers enlarged	1955	33
Mexico Sewer District, Incorporated	1955	103
Incorporated	1957	156
Milbridge School District, Incorporated	1957	154
		170
Millinocket Municipal Court, Rental	1947	33
~	1953	57
Salaries	1945	90
	1947	98
	1951	160
	1955	87
and clerk hire	1957	160
Milo Water District, Rates, liens, etc	1949	56
Milton Plantation, Greenleaf Cemetery lot to		
be conveyed to Cemetery Association of	1945	70
Monroe Finance Corporation of Maine, In-		
corporated	1953	169
Monroe School District, Incorporated	1949	150
Moose River, Town of, Incorporated	1957	108
Moosehead Trail, Designated	1951	165
Repealed; redesignated	1957	67
Marking of	1953	108
Moro Plantation, Organization surrendered	1945	31
Moscow Water District, Incorporated	1955	104
Mount Desert, Town of: Alewives	1957	145
Bridge(foot) over tide waters	1953	185
Ordinances, selectmen to make	1957	61
Port of Northeast Harbor and facilities	1945	46
Selectmen, meetings of; town manager's sal-	1040	30
ary Selectmen, salaries	1949 1957	30 147
	1991	1.1.1
Mount Desert Island Secondary Community	1040	128
School District, Incorporated	1949	
Mount Desert School District, Incorporated	1949	201
Mount Katahdin Trail, Designated	1957	90

.

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Mousam River, Clams, quahogs and mussels,		
bait only	1951	22
Municipal Courts, Recorders of all shall have		
all of judges' powers in judges' absence and be		
ex officio justices of the peace	1953	140
Mutual Finance Co., Incorporated	1955	157

N

Naples, Town of: Eminent domain	1951	130
Wharf in Long Lake	1955	143
-	1957	87
Naples Water Company, Incorporated	1947	76
Nasson College, Degrees	1951	38
Trustees, powers of	1945	22
New England Yearly Meeting of Friends,		
Name changed from Yearly Meeting of Friends		
for New England; place of meetings; validity of		
acts	1945	13
New Gloucester School District, Incorporated	1947	102
New Gloucester Water Company, Incorpo-		
rated	1947	150
New Gloucester Water District, Incorporated.	1955	161
New Meadows River, Alewives	1951	127
New Portland and Eustis Telephone and		
Telegraph Company, Name changed to Som-		
erset Telephone Company and powers enlarged	1953	21
New Sweden School District, Incorporated	1949	10
Newcastle, Town of: Marine worms	1953	70
Newfield, Town of: Tax abated (1947 fire loss).	1949	155
Newport Municipal Court: Salary of judge;		
clerk hire	1945	110
Salary of judge	1953	57
	1955	85
	1957	160
Newport School District, Incorporated	1953	163
Nobleboro, Town of: Marine worms	1953	124
Norridgewock School District, Land convey-		
ance from town; additional funds, etc	1945	130
Trustees	1947	140

	37	Chap-
Nonethease of TRE & The Alter Township	Year	ter
Norridgewock Water District, Incorporated	1953	84
North Berwick, Town of: Sanford line de-		
scribed	1953	26
North Berwick School District, Incorporated.	1947	59
North Haven, Town of: Clams	1949	59
Ferry	1957	190
Amended <i>re</i> finances	1957	210
Motor vehicles, prohibition repealed	1955	9
North Haven Port District:		
Incorporated	1945	141
Airplane transportation	1947	167
Trustees	1955	5
North Jay Water District, Incorporated	1947	142
Incorporated	1951	107
North Kennebunkport, Town of: Name		
changed to Arundel	1957	80
North Kennebunkport School District, Incor-		
porated	1949	179
North Knox Agricultural and Horticultural		
Society, Name changed to Knox Agricultural		
Society	1949	32
North Yarmouth School District, Incorpo-		
rated	1949	20
Bond limit raised	1953	112
Quorum; territorial limits	1949	182
North Yarmouth Water District, Incorporated	1957	131
Northeastern Corporation, Incorporated	1957	105
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Com-		
pact, Maine may become party to	1949	75
Northern Aroostook Municipal Court:		
Charter repealed and replaced	1947	38
Salaries	1951	180
	1953	102
	1955	131
	1957	160
Northern Conservatory of Music: Degrees	1949	45
Northern Cumberland Municipal Court:		
Rental	1957	149
Salaries	1945	100

Chap-

Year ter

Northern Cumberland Municipal Court-

Continued		
Salaries— <i>Continued</i>	1953	40
	1955	133
	1957	160
Northern Finance Company, Incorporated	1953	167
Northern Maine General Hospital of Eagle		
Lake: Trustees, vacancies filled; tenure	1951	59
Northport School District, Incorporated	1957	14 2
Northport Village Corporation, Clam licenses.	1951	106
Payments from town	1957	155
Norway, Town of: Town hall, purchase author-		
ized	1947	21
Norway Municipal Court: Salary of judge	1945	88
	1947	146
	1951	162
	1955	115
Salary of recorder	1957	160
Norway School District, Incorporated	1949	168
Norway Village Corporation, Charter repealed.	1947	53

0

Oakfield-Merrill-Smyrna-Dyer Brook Community School District;

Incorporated	1947	183
Ogunquit River, Tidegate	1955	107
Ogunquit Village Corporation: Area enlarged	1947	125
Charter revised	1951	210
Clams protected within limits of	1949	68
Loans, limit on; powers enlarged	1955	166
Parking lots on beach	1949	48
Old Orchard Beach, Town of: Charter, new	1957	152
Civil service commission	1953	179
Town manager form of government	1947	138
Old Orchard Beach School District, Incorpo-		
rated	1949	165
Old Orchard Beach Sewage District, Incorpo-		
rated	1947	161
Old Orchard Beach Sewerage District, Incor-		
porated	1953	147

Chap-Year ter Old Town, City of: Charter, new 1945 49 Lawndale Cemetery, transfer to City..... 1955 25 State land, authorized to use certain 1953 4 Old Town Great Works School District, In-48Old Town High School District, Incorporated. 1945 53 61 Old Town High School District, Incorporated. 1951 87 Bond limit raised..... 36 1953 Old Town Municipal Building District, Incorporated.... 1945 5260 1951 Old Town Municipal Court, Rental..... 34 1947 Salaries 1945 89 Salaries and clerk hire.... 1947 91 Salaries 1949 92 Salary of judge; salaries payable quarterly. 1951 156 1955 88 Salaries..... 1957 160 113 **Orange River,** Smelt fishing regulated..... 1949 Oriental Lodge, I. O. O. F., Consolidation with Penobscot Lodge 1945 11 **Orland, Town of:** Alewives protected 1947 104 Orland School District, Incorporated..... 1949 147 Bond limit raised..... 26 1957 School bus garage..... 1957 25 7 Orneville, Town of: Charter surrendered 1945 Fire protection..... 1951 205 Repealed by Public Law..... 1955 405Orono High School District, Incorporated.... 1949 167 23 Bond limit raised..... 1953 Orono School District, Charter repealed..... 1949 49 **Orono-Veazie Water District.** Incorporated... 1947 159 Incorporated..... 1955 151 Orrington School District, Incorporated..... 29 1949 Incorporated..... 1951 81 Bond limit raised..... 1955 16 Otisfield School District, Incorporated 1949 172Owl's Head, Town of: Clams protected 1949 60

	(Chap-
	Year	ter
Owl's Head School District, Incorporated	1951	134
Oxford, County of: Deeds, true copy	1957	136
Law library at Rumford, appropriation	1947	49
	1951	166
	1955	56

P

Palmyra School District, Incorporated	1947	74
Incorporated	1949	175
Bond limit raised	1953	189
Paris Company, Incorporated	1951	202
Paris Village Corporation, Charter amended	1955	110
Water system; purchase of Paris Hill Water		
Company properties	1957	62
Parkman School District, Incorporated	1947	62
Repealed and new charter enacted	1955	30
Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation:		
By-laws	1951	32
Territorial limits	1949	38
Passamaquoddy District Authority, Incorpo-		
rated	1945	65
Extended for 14 years	1951	65
Patten Water District, Incorporated	1945	73
Source of water; property and tax exemption	1957	91
Patten Water and Power Company, Rights		
extended	1945	71
	1947	11
Pembroke, Town of: Alewives	1957	49
Penobscot, County of: State Police barrack in	1949	43
Penobscot, Town of: Clams, limit to non-resi-		
dents	1955	79
Penobscot County Water Company:		
Eddington to be supplied by	1945	25
Penobscot Log Driving Company: Water		
storage; diversion of water from Millinocket		
Lake to Ambajejus	1949	67
Penobscot and Oriental Lodges, I. O. O. F.		
Consolidated as Penobscot-Oriental Lodge	1945	11
Penobscot School District, Incorporated	1949	11

		Chap-
Penobscot Valley Water Commission, Incor-	Year	ter
porated	1947	166
Extended	1949	63
	1951	36
Extended; Brewer excluded; membership	1953	76
People's Ferry Company, Landings	1953	116
Perry School District, Incorporated	1951	5
Phillips Electric Light and Power Company,		
Madrid included in territory of	1955	50
Phillips School District, Incorporated	1951	15
Phillips Village Corporation, Charter repealed	1951	46
Phippsburg, Town of: Clams protected	1949	-55
Piscataquis, County of:		
Bond issue for addition to county buildings	1955	71
Piscataquis Municipal Court, Salaries	1945	30
• • •	1953	121
	1957	160
Pittsfield Municipal Court, Salary of judge	1951	159
Salary and clerk hire	1953	50
Salary	1957	160
Pittsfield School District, Incorporated	1945	140
Pittsfield Utilities District, Incorporated	1955	129
Commissioners, appointment, duties, etc	1957	27
Pleasant River, Salmon, fly-fishing only	1947	115
Poland School District, Incorporated	1953	109
Pollution, Cobbosseecontee and Annabessacook	1945	127
Port of Calais Authority, Charter amended	1945	15
Port of Portland Authority, Name changed to		
Maine Port Authority	1945	129
Portage Lake, Town of: Seaplane landing to be		
built by	1949	137
Porter, Parsonsfield, Cornish, et al.		
Community school district authorized	1953	164
Porter's Landing Water District, Incorporated	1951	104
Portland, City of: Ballot, form of	1949	103
Bond issues	1949	72
Council, districts of, etc	1945	113 144
, election of	1945 1955	144
, Salal 105	1900	100

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Portland, City of-Continued		
Electrical appliances, department of	1949	73
Financial provisions	1957	88
Fire department	1945	27
Nomination papers	1945	50
Officers, boards and commissions-various;		
fiscal matters; utility franchises, etc	1947	72
Pensions, police and fire departments and de-		
pendents	1949	37
		90
	1955	20
	1957	79
		165
, widows of members dying in the	4040	70
performance of duty	1949	73
Sewers, private common, repair of	1955	62
Sidewalks	1947	73
Sinking fund	1953	28
Vaughan bridge discontinued	1955	188
Portland Bridge, County to pay for repairs, etc.	1949	
Portland Bridge District, Dissolved	1949	107
Portland Fire Department, Relief Associa-		
tion of: Object; ratification of doings	1957	53
Portland Gas Light Company, Extended with-		
out limit	1951	66
Portland Harbor, Commissioners; limits; per-		
mits for wharves	1957	65
Permits, fees for	1955	134
Portland Investment Co., Incorporated	1953	171
Portland Junior College, Name changed from		
Portland University Extension Courses, Inc	1953	129
Transfer of assets and control to University		
of Maine; college to be known as Univer-		
sity of Maine in Portland	1957	176
Portland Municipal Court, Salaries		
i of thing municipal dourty submest	1/10	99
	1949	
		207
	1953	
		157
	1955	
	1957	

	Year	Chap- ter
Portland and Ogdensburg Railway: Dissolu-		
tion; sale of assets and franchise declared valid	1945	20
Portland Pipe Line Corporation, Lease ratified	1951	1
Portland and Rumford Falls Railway, and Portland and Rumford Falls Railroad, Dis- solved; rights and franchises transferred to Maine Central	1947	8
Portland Slum Clearance and Redevelop-		
ment Authority, Incorporated	1951	217
Bonds run to county treasurer	1955	97
Powers enlarged.	1955	94
Portland-South Portland Bridge, Survey com-		
mission	1955	169
Portland Terminal Company, Payments, Fore		
River Bridge	1955	142
Portland Thrift Company, Incorporated	1955	156
Portland University, Corporate powers; trus-		
tees, courses	1949	40
Degrees	1951	136
	1953	2
Portland University Extension Courses, Inc.,		
Powers enlarged and name changed to Port-		
land Junior College	1953	129
Portland Water District, Nomination papers	1949	82
Preachers' Aid Society, Maine Conference of the		
Methodist Church: Property limit raised	1945	28
Prentiss School District, Incorporated	1949	27
Presque Isle, City of: Council	1951	67
Garbage collection	1949	197
School committee	1955	7
Presque Isle Housing Authority, Braden Ter-		
race and Fairview Acres to be managed by	1951	105
Presque Isle Municipal Court, Charter revised	1945	58
Recorder to draft all criminal warrants	1949	85
Rental	1955	163
Salaries	1949	85
	1953	62 160
	1957	160
Presque Isle School District, Incorporated	1947	116

	37	Chap-
	Year	ter
Presque Isle Sewer District, Trustees	1955	105
Presque Isle Water District, Bonds, validation		
and redemption of	1947	71
Progressive Loan Co., Incorporated	1949	22
Provident Loan Company, Loan maximum		
fixed	1951	20
Public Loan Corporation of Augusta, Incor-		
porated	1947	136
Public Loan Corporation of Bangor, Incor-		
porated	1951	195
Public Loan Corporation of Lewiston, Incor-		
porated	1951	196
Public Loan Company of Portland, Incorpo-		
rated	1951	194

R

Rangeley and Eustis Light and Power Dis-		
trict, Incorporated	1957	167
Rangeley Trust Company, Purposes	1953	38
Readfield School District, Incorporated	1955	6
Reef Point Gardens Corporation, Incorporated	1947	100
Revised Statutes, Sale outside the State	1953	181
Richmond Bridge, Toll-free	1949	184
Ricker Classical Institute and Ricker Col-		
lege, Name changed by omission of "Junior".	1949	42
Ricker College, Aroostook County authorized to		
appropriate funds for	1955	42
	1957	175
Riverside Cemetery Association of Cape		
Elizabeth, Transfer of cemetery and funds to		`
town	1945	21
Riverside Lodge, Charity and Hall Fund of,		
Incorporation ratified	1957	38
Rockland, City of: Charter revised	1947	47
	1951	96
Council manager form of government	1945	125
Councilmen, salaries	1951	50
Rockland Port District, amendment re	1957	78
Wharf to be acquired	1945	69

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Rockland Municipal Court, Charter revised		164
Recorder's bond		133
Salaries	1945	79
		80
	1949	132
		133
	1953	58
Rockland Port District, Incorporated	1951	108
Charter revised and city charter amended	1957	78
Rockland School District, Incorporated	1947	96
Bond limit increased	1949	16
Bond maturity date postponed 10 years	1953	5
Bonds not to be reissued or replaced	1955	55
Nominations; borrowing power increased	1951	109
Roque Bluffs, Town of: Clams, commercial		
digging	1949	114
Rumford, Town of: Pensions, police and fire-		
men's	1957	29
School committee	1945	108
	1947	93
Town manager form of government	1951	45
Town meetings, notice of; selectmen's meet-		
ings	1947	35
Rumford Bank and Trust Company, Name		
changed from Rumford Falls Trust Company		
and powers enlarged	1955	73
Rumford Falls Municipal Court: Charter re-		
vised and name changed to Rumford Municipal		
Court	1955	173
Salaries	1945	104
	1951	150
Rumford Falls Trust Company, Name changed		
to Rumford Bank and Trust Company and		
powers enlarged	1955	73
Rumford Falls Village Corporation, Charter		
repealed	1951	56
Public Safety Commission, amended	1945	119
Tax not over 2% of valuation	1947	50
Rumford Finance Co., Inc., Incorporated	1951	198
Rumford and Mexico Water District, Name		
changed to Rumford Water District	1955	122

		Chap-
	Year	
Rumford Municipal Court:		
Jurisdiction west of Grand Trunk railroad	1957	107
Name changed from Rumford Falls Munici-		
pal Court and charter amended	1955	173
Salary of judge	1955	114
Rumford School District, Charter repealed;		
property to vest in town	1957	17
Rumford Water District, Name changed from		
Rumford and Mexico Water District; charter		
amended	1955	122

S

Saco, City of: Charter revised	1949	203
Charter, new	1953	177
Civil Service Commission	1945	45
Commissioners for police and fire depart-		
ments	1953	142
Council-manager charter	1949	199
Fire and police chiefs, appointment of	1955	193
Saco-Lowell Shops, deed to validated	1951	2
Saco Municipal Court: Salaries	1947	162
	1957	160
Saco Sanitary District, Incorporated	1953	148
Charter revised	1955	160
Saco Sanitary Water District, Charter repealed,		
rights and assets transferred to city	1957	46
Saco Sewerage District, Incorporated	1947	126
Saint George, Town of: Clams protected	1949	61
Saint John's Lodge, Charter repealed	1955	106
Saint Joseph's College, Incorporated	1955	39
Salem, Town of: Charter surrendered	1945	4
Salk Vaccine, Appropriation for purchase of	1955	210
Sanford, Town of: North Berwick line de-		
scribed	1953	26
Police, Commissioners of	1949	28
Sidewalks	1951	47
Warrant committee	1953	41
Sanford Airport Commission, Incorporated	1945	77
Charter repealed	1953	111

	Year	Chap- ter
Sanford Municipal Court, Salaries	1957	160
Sanford Sewerage District, Incorporated	1947	169
Charter revised	1957	153
Rates, collection of	1951	215
Trustees, compensation of	1953	86
Scarborough, Town of: Road across Massacre		
Pond	1951	179
Scarborough River, Dredging	1947	139
School committee, 5 members	1957 1957	207
Schools, Subsidies to municipalities for Seal Harbor Water Supply Company, Bonds,	1957	198
etc	1957	66
Seaplane Landing, Portage Lake to build	1949	137
Searsport, Town of: Clams and marine worms.	1953	127
Searsport School District, Incorporated	1949	143
Searsport Water District, Incorporated	1947	75
Sebago Lake, Pollution	1955	48
Sebago Lake Congregational Church, Incor-		
poration validated	1955	144
Sebago School District, Incorporated	1949	180
Second Congregational Society of Searsport		
Harbor, Incorporation ratified; powers	1949	120
Sedgwick, Town of: Clams, no commercial dig-		
ging	1955	47
Servantes du Coeur Immaculé de Marie, In-		
corporation ratified	1953	110
Shapleigh, Town of: Tax abated (1947 fire loss)	1949	155
Shapleigh School District, Incorporated	1949	44
Sherman, Town of: Part of Benedicta annexed	1957	204
Sherman Lake, Newcastle, Alewives protected.	1953	79
Sidney School District, Incorporated	1949	173
Silver Ridge Township, Fire protection	1953	47
Skowhegan, Town of: Building inspection; po-		
lice and fire departments	1945	40
Skowhegan School District, Incorporated	1949	170
Skowhegan Water Company, Water sources	1949	52
Slum Clearance, Definition broadened	1957	193

	Year	Chap- ter
Somerset, County of: Fire protection, Concord		56
Law library, advance payments	1949	34
Somerset Academy, Higher education author-		
ized	1951	112
Somerset Telephone Company, Name changed		
from New Portland and Eustis Telephone and		
Telegraph Company and powers enlarged	1953	21
Somerville Plantation, Jefferson line described.	1951	93
Songo River: Smelts protected	1953	144
South Berwick: Area: Part of Berwick annexed	1955	112
Bridge Act, application for aid on interstate		
bridge, Salmon Falls	1957	50
South Berwick Company: Property to be ac-		
quired by South Berwick Sewer District	1949	177
South Berwick School District, Incorporated.	1949	178
South Berwick Sewer District, Incorporated;		
to acquire property of South Berwick Sewer		
Company	1949	177
South Bristol, Town of, Clams protected	1949	129
Marine worms	1953	124
South Freeport Sewer District, Incorporated.	1957	139
South Freeport Water District, Incorporated.	1947	7
South Paris Village Corporation: Cemeteries.	1947	45
Sewer tax	1947	46
South Portland, City of: Councilmen, com-		
pensation of	1951	48
Initiative and referendum	1951	182
Park and Recreation Commission	1945	61
Borrowing power of	1949 1949	46 97
Police and fire chiefs, civil service rules for.		
South Portland Municipal Court: Clerk hire.	1951	168
Rental	1953	27 146
Salaries	1949 1953	146 157
	1955	157
	1957	163
South Thomaston, Town of: Bridge (private)		100
from Burnt Island to Spruce Head Island	1947	3
South Thomaston School District, Incorpo-		
rated	1949	142

	Year	Chap- ter
Southport, Town of: Clams protected	1949	115
Community School District, withdrawal from	1951	175
Southport Cemetery District, Incorporated	1955	43
Southwest Harbor, Town of: Clams protected	1947	130
Southwest Harbor School District, Incorpo-		
rated	1949	200
Southwest Harbor Water Company, Bond is-		
sue, etc	1949	65
Spurwink Congregational Church, Property		
transferred to Cape Elizabeth for cemetery		
chapel	1947	123
Stacyville, Town of: Incorporated	1953	18
State Finance Co., Incorporated	1955	153
State School for Boys, Savings accounts, for-		
mer inmates	1945	106
Steuben, Town of: Alewives in Tunk River	1957	48
Stockton Springs, Town of: Clams and marine		
worms	1953	127
Marine worms	1951	161
Stonington, Town of: Breakwater, Mill Cove.	1957	137
Stonington School District, Incorporated	1951	9
Strong School District, Incorporated	1947	107
Tax payments from town	1953	95
Sullivan, Town of: Alewives	1957	18
Sullivan Water District, Incorporated	1945	145
Surry School District, Incorporated	1951	14
Swanville School District, Incorporated	1951	13
Sweetser Orphan Asylum, Charter amended by		
inserting "needy"	1951	6

Т

Taunton Bay, Smelts, prohibition repealed	1955	96
Tax, Income: Withholding authorized, State,		
County and municipal employees	1945	8
Television, Educational, State committee on	1955	204
Timber Survey, Aerial, appropriation for	1955	206
Time Finance Corporation of Maine, Incor-		
porated	1955	154

Chap-Year ter

Topsfield, Township of: Fire protection;	
dumps; tax 1953	130
Topsham School District, Incorporated, 1949	192
Topsham Sewer District, Incorporated 1957	128
Town Finance Corporation, Incorporated 1951	193
Town Laws, Review of 1955	214
Township 17, Range 4, Fire protection 1953	47
Tremont, Town of: Clams 1953	13
Tremont School District, Incorporated 1949	204
Trenton School District, Incorporated 1951	40
Trescott, Town of, Charter surrendered 1945	33
Troy School District, Incorporated 1949	12
Turnpike. See Maine Turnpike Authority.	

U

Union Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Com-		
pany, Insured perils increased	1957	58
Union Finance Company of Maine, Incorpo-		
rated	1953	173
Union Loan Company of Maine, Incorporated	1953	174
Union Mutual Insurance Company, Name		
changed from Aroostook Mutual Fire Insurance		
Company	1955	52
Union Mutual Life Insurance Company, An-		
nual meeting; fiscal matters	1951	91
Membership	1947	16
United States: Water from Craig Pond; intake		
structures	1953	30
United States District Court: Jurisdiction in		
Ilex case	1945	24
Universalist Church of Maine, Name changed		
from Maine Universalist Convention	1947	26
University of Maine: Central heating plant	1957	200
Dormitories, appropriation for	1945	149
Equipment of	1947	135
Dormitory, loan of \$400,000 authorized	1953	146
Dormitory for Women, Loan authorized	1955	207
Education at other institutions on contract.	1953	122
Land in Orono and Chapman to be conveyed		
by trustees	1949	51

Chap-Year ter

	r ear	ter
University of Maine—Continued		
Medical College authorized	1951	97
Portland Junior College to be transferred to		
and known as University of Maine in Port-		
land	1957	176
Trustee, alumni-need not be a resident of		
Maine	1951	164
Trustees	1951	122
Urban Renewal Authority of the City of Ban-		
gor, Incorporated	1957	168

v

Van Buren, Town of: Councillors, compensa-		
tion	1955	148
Town manager form of government	1945	37
Van Buren Hospital District, Incorporated	1955	54
Van Buren Light and Power District, Surplus		
may be transferred to town	1947	68
Van Buren Municipal Court, Charter repealed		
and replaced	1947	54
Salary of judge	1951	181
	1953	103
Salary of recorder	1955	136
Salaries of judge and recorder	1957	160
Van Buren School District, Incorporated	1947	61
Borrowing limit raised	1957	99
Van Buren Sewerage District, Incorporated	1951	78
Vanceboro Water Company, Charter extended	1945	59
	1947	12
Vassalboro, Town of: Town meetings, quorum		
for special	1957	9
Veazie Sewer District, Incorporated	1951	114
Verona, Town of: Unite with Bucksport	1955	75
Vinalhaven, Town of: Clams protected	1949	58
Vinalhaven Port District, Trustees, bonds and		
notes	1949	6

w

Waldo County Municipal Court:

Judge need not reside in I	Belfast; trial justices		
deprived of jurisdictio	n	1953	139

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Waldo County Municipal Court—Continued		
Salaries	1945	114
	1949	105
	1953	150
	1955	183
Waldo-Hancock Bridge Bonds, Refunding au-		
thorized	1945	105
Waldo School District, Incorporated	1951	16
Waldoboro, Town of: Clams protected	1947	155
Marine worms	1953	124
Wales School District, Incorporated	1947	118
Warren, Town of: Alewives protected	1949	109
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1955	45
		46
Washington, County: Public services for de-		
organized towns	1953	130
Washington County Recreation Authority,		
Incorporated	1953	105
Waterboro, Town of: Tax abated (1947 fire		200
loss)	1949	155
Waterville, City of: Assessor, one full-time	1949	124
Debt, amortization of	1949	124
Engineer	1955	75
Finance board	1949	101
Mayor, salary of	1951	76
Officers, election and compensation	1945	56
	1951	84
Pensions, police and fire chiefs	1947	179
Police Commissioner	1949	125
Property limit \$3,000,000	1955	80
" " \$5,000,000	1957	73
Public Works, Director of	1955	93
	1957	37
Tax assessor and board of review	1957	146
Waterville Municipal Court: Clerk hire	1949	98
Fees, disposition of	1953	104
Salaries	1945	75
	1949	
		98
	1953	20
		104
	1957	160

		Chap-
	Year	ter
Waterville Parking District, Incorporated	1953	180
Waterville Sewerage District, Incorporated	1947	160
Incorporated	1949	211
Appurtenances; penalties, surplus; rates	1951	62
Assessments	1957	127
Eminent domain	1953	92
Wells Beach Sewer District, Incorporated	1951	149
Wesserunsett Stream, Dam and sluiceways	1957	214
West Bath, Town of: Clams, quahogs and		
worms	1949	119
	1951	138
West Branch Driving and Reservoir Dam		
Company: Tolls, Shad Pond	1957	100
West Gardiner School District, Incorporated.	1945	142
Bond limit increased; gifts, etc	1949	21
Bond limit increased	1955	11
	1957	52
West Paris, Town of: Set off from Paris and in-		
corporated	1957	130
Legislative representation	1957	206
West Paris Village Corporation, Water and		
sewage	1945	143
	1949	79
West Washington Community School Dis-		
trict: Steuben to withdraw from	1953	134
Westbrook, City of: Charter revised	1949	194
Council-manager charter	1949	193
Officers, election and duties of	1953	133
Police department and employees' pensions.	1957	134
School committee, election, tenure, etc	1955	36
Westbrook Municipal Court: Clerk hire	1951	167
Recorder to have all powers of judge when		
expedient	1947	36
Rental	1957	149
Salaries		95
	1953 1955	
	1955	
Terms	1957	
Westbrook Parking Authority, Incorporated.	1957	115

	Year	Chap- ter
Westbrook School District, Incorporated	1949	171
Westbrook Seminary and Junior College, De-		
grees	1953	78
Westbrook Sewerage District, Incorporated	1955	176
Western Hancock Municipal Court: Salaries	1951	117
		125
	1953	52
	1955	84
		149
Western Oxford Municipal Court, Established		115
Salary of judge	1955	120
Western Somerset Municipal Court: Clerk	1010	100
hire	1949	130
Fees	1953 1953	51 51
rees	1955	82
Rental	1951	188
Salary of judge	1945	82
	1947	153
	1949	130
	1953	51
	1957	194
"Supreme Judicial" changed to "Superior"	1957	82
Terms	1951	178
Writs	1947	28
Western Washington Municipal Court, Sal-		
aries	1947	67
	1951 1955	147 57
	1955	160
Westport-Wiscasset Bridge District, Incorpo-	1707	100
rated	1947	103
State to purchase	1955	165
Town grants	1949	81
Wharf, Rockland to Acquire. (See also Naples		
and Winthrop)	1945	69
Whitefield School District, Incorporated	1949	162
Willco Finance Co., Incorporated	1947	134
Windham, Town of: Little Sebago Lake dam.	1953	71
Windsor School District, Incorporated	1933	152
The sense sense point and the sense of the s	エフエソ	152

	. .	Chap-
	Year	ter
Winnegance Lake, Alewives	1951	119
Winslow, Town of: Town meetings, special-		
quorum	1957	148
Winter Harbor School District, Incorporated.	1957	11
Incorporation ratified	1957	213
Winthrop, Town of: Wharf in Maranacook	1949	186
Winthrop Municipal Court: Rental	1953	16
Salary of judge	1953	33
	1957	160
Winthrop School District, Incorporated	1949	144
Town meeting validated and charter amended	1951	3
Winthrop Sewer System, Borrowing of Water		
District for the purpose increased	1957	138
Winthrop Water District, Charter revised	1951	183
Sewerage facilities; diversion of water; emi-		
nent domain; borrowing power; rates, etc	1955	182
Referendum on above	1955	199
Wiscasset, Town of: Marine worms	1953	70
Wiscasset Academy: Property limit raised	1951	133
Wiscasset School District, Incorporated	1949	185
Wiscasset Sewerage District, Incorporated	1957	129
Woodland School District, Incorporated	1951	11
Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association,		
Acts validated; transfer to City of Brewer	1949	96
Woolwich, Town of: Alewives	1957	23

Y

Yarmouth, Town of: Clams, quahogs and mus-		
sels	1957	177
Shellfish and marine worms	1951	118
Yarmouth School District, Incorporated	1949	161
Yarmouth Sewerage District, Incorporated	1947	58
Yarmouth Water District: Treasurer; borrow-		
ing power; surplus	1949	106
Sources of supply; purposes	1957	205
Yearly Meeting of Friends for New England:		
Name changed to New England Yearly Meeting		
of Friends, etc	1945	13

,

		Chap-
	Year	ter
York, Town of: Flood gates across tide water .	1947	27
Trial justices, jurisdiction of	1957	132
York Beach Village Corporation, payments		
to	1955	167
York Beach Village Corporation: Payments		
from town	1955	167
York Harbor Village Corporation, Taxes, share		
of	1951	30
York River, Lobsters protected	1953	125
York School District, Incorporated	1951	57
Emergency provision attached to preceding	1951	186
York Sewer District, Incorporated	1947	175
	1951	63
Trustees, compensation of; bond limit raised;		
rates, etc	1955	70
Yorkshire Municipal Court: Salaries	1947	141
······································	1951	144
	1957	144

Z

Zoning, Airfields in Aroostook County	1955	178
---------------------------------------	------	-----